

RatingsDirect®

Summary:

Memphis-Shelby County Airport Authority, Tennessee; Airport

Primary Credit Analyst:

Kevin R Archer, Chicago (312) 233-7089; Kevin.Archer@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Todd R Spence, Dallas (1) 214-871-1424; todd.spence@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Summary:

Memphis-Shelby County Airport Authority, Tennessee; Airport

Credit Profile

Memphis-Shelby Cnty Arpt Auth, Tennessee

Memphis Intl Arpt, Tennessee

Memphis-Shelby Cnty Arpt Auth (Memphis Intl Arpt)

Long Term Rating A-/Stable Affirmed

Memphis-Shelby Cnty Arpt Auth (Memphis Intl Arpt) arpt rev bnds dtd 07/01/2001 ser 2001A due 03/01/2003-2018 2021 ser 2001B due 03/01/2026

Unenhanced Rating A-(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.

Rationale

S&P Global Ratings has affirmed its 'A-' long-term rating and underlying rating (SPUR) on Memphis-Shelby County Airport Authority (MSCAA, or the authority), Tenn.'s existing revenue and refunding bonds issued on behalf of Memphis International Airport (MEM, or the airport). The outlook is stable.

MSCAA owns and operates MEM as well as the Charles W. Baker and the General DeWitt Spain airports, both general aviation reliever sites. Because the financial operations of the two general aviation reliever airports are not significant to the authority, our rating is based primarily on our view of MEM's financial operations.

The ratings reflect our view of the airport's:

- Important role as the principal hub for Federal Express Corp.'s package delivery operations and rank as the U.S.' busiest cargo airport;
- Good revenue diversity in fiscal 2016, with passenger airline revenue at 25%, cargo airline revenue at 40%, and non-aeronautical revenue at 35% of total operating revenue; and
- Diverse service area economy that covers five counties across Tennessee, Arkansas, and Mississippi.

We believe those strengths are offset by the airport's material future borrowing plans that will keep debt metrics such as debt per enplanement and cost structure relatively high compared to similarly rated peers.

Net revenues from the airports' operations secure the bonds. As of June 30, 2016, MSCAA had approximately \$280 million in airport revenue bonds outstanding, all of which are fixed rate. The authority has not entered any interest-rate swap agreements. It also has approximately \$1.5 million in special facilities revenue bonds. MEM's debt burden is approximately \$162 per enplaned passenger based on fiscal 2016 enplanements, higher than the median for a medium hub and other 'A' rated airports. We believe the airport's debt burden is currently manageable, given limited additional debt needs and a debt service schedule that has significant declines through 2026 due to amortization of existing debt. The authority's five-year capital improvement plan (CIP) is approximately \$440 million, of which \$199 million is to be

financed with future bonds and \$134 million with federal grants. The declining debt service schedule of current outstanding debt provides flexibility to take on future debt issuance but the CIP is sizable for the airport and the debt per enplanement is expected to remain high.

MEM historically served as a dual hub for Delta's passenger operations and for FedEx's cargo operations, but Delta has enacted service cuts that have moved the airport to an all origin and destination (O&D) airport with no connecting traffic. In fiscal 2016, enplanements were 2.0 million with O&D enplanements at 99%. The airport has become less concentrated in Delta due to flight reductions. Delta accounted for 34% of enplanements in fiscal 2016, followed by American Airlines (29%), Southwest (17%), and United Airlines (11%), with all other airlines making up the balance. As Delta reduced service, other airlines have increased their presence at MEM, expanding the airport's services and markets, resulting in increased competition and lower air fares. O&D enplanements grew from 1.68 million in fiscal 2013 to 1.95 million in fiscal 2016. Although overall enplanements have declined significantly in recent years, the O&D base is showing growth, up 4.35% in fiscal 2014, 0.8% in fiscal 2015, and 11.2% in fiscal 2016. As of to-date fiscal 2016, first-quarter O&D enplanements in 2017 are up 4% over the prior year's first-quarter activity level.

Management prepared a financial forecast, accounting for the all-O&D nature of the airport, which shows cost per enplanement (CPE) expected to peak in 2016 at approximately \$13 per enplanement and then decrease in 2017 to approximately \$10; meanwhile, debt service is also forecast to decline from \$50 million in 2015 to \$37 million in 2017. The anticipated decrease in debt service gives the authority more financial flexibility but will likely be absorbed by its future borrowing plans.

FedEx, an all-cargo air carrier, is headquartered in Memphis and operates its World Super Hub on 945 acres at MEM. FedEx operates at the airport under a 30-year lease that expires Dec. 31, 2036. The lease also contains terms providing for two 10-year extensions. FedEx has approximately 1,275 departures weekly from the airport. During fiscal 2016, the airport handled approximately 4.9 million tons of cargo. FedEx has made significant investments in its facilities at the airport. MEM was the world's second-busiest cargo airport in 2016, and has held the No. 1 cargo ranking in 20 of the past 23 years, according to Airports Council International statistics.

We believe MEM's operating revenues are somewhat diverse. For fiscal 2016, passenger airline revenues accounted for 25% of total operating revenues, cargo airline revenues 40%, and nonairline revenues 35%. MEM operates as a residual airport, which results in generally slim financial margins but keeps its cost structure low. For fiscal 2016, MEM's CPE was \$11.37.

The airport's operating revenues were \$104.8 million in fiscal 2016, an increase of 4.3% in from fiscal 2015. Operating expenses increased 4% to \$56.3 million, which resulted in indenture coverage of 1.60x. In fiscal 2016, S&P Global Ratings-calculated coverage was weak at 1.03. The difference in the cash-flow coverage as calculated by S&P Global Ratings and the indenture coverage is that the indenture allows the use of previous-year surpluses and carryover coverage funds. Historically, coverage (as calculated by S&P Global Ratings) for MEM has been weak, ranging from about 0.93x to 1.14x, based on airport revenue bonds and general obligation (GO) bonds from fiscal years 2005 to 2016. The low coverage levels are not unusual, given the residual use and lease agreement at the airport. The authority has, in effect, individual lease agreements with each of the following air carriers serving the Memphis International Airport: American Airlines, Delta, FedEx, Southwest Airlines, United Parcel Service (UPS), and US Airways (the

signatory airlines). Current agreements extend to June 30, 2017.

The authority has historically maintained a relatively weak liquidity position, in our view, as shown by its residual airline use and lease agreement, but has been built up to higher levels in recent years. MSCAA's fiscal year-end 2016 balances of current unrestricted cash and investments were about \$45.5 million, or 295 days' unrestricted cash on hand.

Under the residual cost formula in the airline agreements, revenues from sources other than the signatory airline rentals and fees are credited against the airport's total operating, maintenance, and capital outlay requirements to determine the amount of the signatory airline rentals and fees. The accumulated surplus (or deficit) in the revenue fund, after all other requirements have been met, is normally a deduction (or addition) in the calculation of the net requirement to be met from the signatory airline rentals and fees.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that during the next two years, MEM's air cargo operations will remain strong and O&D enplanement levels will remain stable.

Upside scenario

We do not expect to raise the rating during the two-year outlook period since we believe that operational and financial metrics will remain consistent with the current rating and debt per enplanement levels will remain high.

Downside scenario

We could lower the rating if O&D traffic falls significantly below management projections, which would weaken the airport's financial risk profile. A significant increase in debt beyond current proposals could lead to a lower rating.

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.globalcreditportal.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on the S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2017 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.